MAY. 10. 2005 2:56PM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

| Form PTO-1595 | RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE |
|---|------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | PATENT | S ONLY | U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |
| Tab settings ↔ ↔ ▼ | ▼ <u>▼</u> | v v | ¥ • |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies); | | 2. Name and address | |
| Finning, Ltd. | | Bitelli S.p.A. Via IV Novembre 2 40051 Minerbio Bologna, Italy | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at | ached? | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | - | | |
| X Assignment | | | |
| Security Agreement | Change of Name | | |
| Other | | | |
| on or about Execution Date: 9/12/2002 | | | |
| | | Additional name(s) & addre | ss(es) attached? Yes 🗴 No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent no | umber(s): | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| If this document is being filed toget | her with a new applicatio | n, the execution date of | the application is: |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | | B. Patent No.(s) | |
| 10/481,467 | | - | |
| Additional numbers attached? | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | | 6. Total number of app | lications and patents involved: |
| | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 | 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> |
| Jeff A. Greene | | Enclosed | |
| Caterpillar Inc. Intellectual Property Department, AB6490 | | X Authorized to I | be charged to deposit account |
| 100 N. E. Adams Street Peoria IL 61629-6490 | | 8. Deposit account nu | mber: |
| | | 0 | 3-1129 |
| | | | · |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | |
| 9. Signature. | | Docket Number: | 02-495 |
| Jeff A. Greene | | Greens | 04/20/2005 |
| Name of Person Signing | | Signature | 04/20/2005 Date |
| | er of pages including cover | • | rannan i i i |
| Mail documents to be recorded with cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 | | | |

PATENT REEL: 016210 FRAME: 0524

CH \$40.00 031129 10481467

.

-9

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this

day of

2002 between

Finning (UK) Limited, an English company, of Thorby Avenue, March Trading Park, March, Cambridgeshire, PE15 0AZ, of the first part ("the Assignor")

and

 $\langle \rangle$

Bitelli S.p.A, an Italian company, of Via IV Novembre, 2, 40061 Minebio, Bologna, of the second part ("the Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor is the proprietor of UK patent application number GB 0115039.0 and International patent application number PCT/EP02/06992 ("the Patent Applications") in respect of the invention described therein ("the Invention")

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Invention and the Applications and all its rights, title and interest therein upon the terms and conditions set out below

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. In pursuance of the premises and in consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound sterling) paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, together with the undertaking made herein by the Assignee to pay the future costs of any patent applications or other industrial property rights relating to the Invention, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee:

- 1.1 the Invention and all intellectual property rights relating thereto throughout the world together with the right to apply for patent and other industrial property rights relating to the Invention or any part thereof in any country of the world;
- 1.2 all copyright, unregistered design rights and rights of a similar nature relating to any models, prototypes, plans, designs, drawings, sketches, computer programs or systems or other documents (the Design Material) which the Assignor has prepared, whether completed or not, relating to the invention, together with the right to reproduce, duplicate, modify or adapt any such Design Material;
- 1.3 any patents granted under the Patents Act 1977 in the United Kingdom pursuant to the Application and any foreign patents or similar forms of

MAY. 10. 2005

protection granted in any other country of the world in respect of the Invention; and

1.4 all causes of action which may have accrued to the Assignor anywhere in the world in relation to any infringement of any of the rights hereby assigned.

TO HOLD the same unto and to the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns absolutely.

- The Assignor warrants that:
- 2.1 it is the registered proprietor of the Applications and holds the Applications free of all liens, charges, encumbrances and other rights of or obligations owing to any person;
- 2.2 it is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Invention and Applications and no licence, assignment or legal or equitable charge has been granted or made in respect of any of them;
- 2.3 no person has the right to call for the assignment or grant of a licence to it of the Invention or Applications under any option or other agreement, nor is there any other conditional or unconditional agreement whereby such rights might arise;
- 2.4 to the best of its knowledge none of its rights to the Invention or under the Applications is being challenged, violated or infringed by any third party;
- 2.5 it has not done or omitted to do anything which act or omission might render any patent granted under the Applications or in respect of the Invention invalid or subject to revocation; and

2.6 all official fees due in respect of the Applications have been paid.

3. The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and if so requested by the Assignee to apply for any patents or other forms of protection in respect of the Invention throughout the world and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct.

4. This assignment shall be construed in accordance with and governed by English law and the English courts shall have jurisdiction over any disputes thereunder.

NO. 4602 P. 11 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 2005 2:57PM and the second se EXECIUTED AS A DEED under English Law by the parties hereunto the day and `} S. MAZLETT Name: Position: MANAENE DIRUTIN. 4万。 For and on behalf of Finning (UK) Limited in the presence of: Name: Address: T. BRISRS Occupation: MemorianT The rights assigned hereunder are hereby accepted RV ZACCARDI Name: Position: Manager Precto For and on behalf of Bitelli S. p. A.

in the presence of:

Name: Address:

23 Balogne, There

Occupation: Technical Monagy

PATENT REEL: 016210 FRAME: 0527